Australian Government

Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office

ANNUAL REPORT

2010-2011




ASNO ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011

Produced by: Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office (ASNO)

Contact officer: Director General ASNO

Location: RG Casey Building, John McEwen Crescent
BARTON ACT 0221, Australia

Telephone: +61 (2) 6261 1920

Facsimile: +61 (2) 6261 1908

Media enquiries: +61 (2) 6261 1555

E-mail: asno@dfat.gov.au

Home page: http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno

Annual Report: http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno/annual_reports.html

Cover:

Left: The OPAL reactor building, at the Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation
(ANSTO). (Photo: Copyright ANSTO)

Centre: IAEA Director General Yukiya Amano addresses the 1285th session of the IAEA Board of
Governors, September 2010. (Photo: Copyright IAEA/Dean Calma)

Right: OPCW inspectors in personal protective equipment during the Old Chemical Weapons
inspection at Columboola, QLD, September 2010. (Photo: Department of Defence)

ISSN 1442 7699
ISBN 978-1-74322-008-5

Creative Commons

With the exception of the Commonwealth Coat of Arms and where otherwise noted (including
photographs protected by copyright), this report is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution
3.0 Australia licence http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/.

The report should be attributed as the Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office Annual
Report 2010-2011.

Use of the Coat of Arms

The terms under which the Coat of Arms can be used are detailed on the It’s an Honour website
http://www.itsanhonour.gov.au/coat-arms/index.cfm.


mailto:asno@dfat.gov.au
http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno
http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno/annual_reports.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/
http://www.itsanhonour.gov.au/coat-arms/index.cfm

Australian Government

Australian Safeguards and
Non-Proliferation Office

11 October 2011

The Hon Kevin Rudd MP
Minister for Foreign Affairs
Parliament House
CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

| submit the Annual Report on the operations of the Australian Safeguards and
Non-Proliferation Office (ASNO) for the financial year ended 30 June 2011. This
report is made in accordance with section 51 of the Nuclear Non-Proliferation
(Safeguards) Act 1987, section 96 of the Chemical Weapons (Prohibition) Act
1994 and section 71 of the Comprehensive Nuclear Test-Ban Treaty Act 1998.

During the reporting period all relevant statutory and treaty requirements

were met, and ASNO found no unauthorised access to, or use of, nuclear
materials or nuclear items of safeguards or security significance in Australia.
All requirements were met under Australia’s safeguards agreement with

the International Atomic Energy Agency and under the Chemical Weapons
Convention, and further progress was made with activities in anticipation of the
entry into force of the Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty. All Australian
Obligated Nuclear Material was satisfactorily accounted for.

As outlined in this Report, ASNO continued its major contribution to advancing
Australia’s interests in effective measures against the proliferation of
weapons of mass destruction through our activities at the domestic, regional
and international levels, and through working closely with colleagues in the
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade in Canberra and Australia’s diplomatic
missions, and in other departments and agencies.

Yours sincerely

Dr Robert Floyd
Director General

[102-010¢ L40d3d TVNNNY ONSV



ASNO ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011

GUIDE TO THE REPORT

This report complies with the formal reporting obligations of the Director General ASNO.
It also provides an overview of ASNO’s role and performance in supporting nuclear
safeguards and the non-proliferation of weapons of mass destruction.

The report has five parts:

a report by the Director General ASNO on key developments in 2010-11 and a
preview of the year ahead

a summary of current major issues

a functional overview of ASNO, including its operating environment and outcomes-
outputs structure—the first outcome demonstrates accountability to Government;
the second outlines public outreach and education

a report on ASNO’s performance during 2010-11

the key features of ASNO’s corporate governance and the processes by which ASNO
is directed, administered and held accountable.

Because ASNO is funded as a division of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade
(DFAT), some mandatory annual report information for ASNO is incorporated in the DFAT
Annual Report. This includes:

financial statements

corporate governance and accountability framework

external scrutiny

human resource management, including occupational health and safety
asset management

purchasing

agency specific Social Inclusion strategies

advertising and market research

ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance.

A checklist of information included against annual report requirements is set out in the
List of Requirements (page 107).



CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables

Director General’s Report

The Year in Review
Nuclear Non-proliferation and Safeguards Developments
Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty Developments
Chemical Weapons Convention Developments
Other Non-Proliferation Developments

The Year Ahead

Current Topics

Changes to the IAEA’s Safeguards System — The State-Level Concept
Fukushima Dai-ichi Nuclear Accident

Building Momentum for a Fissile Material Cut-off Treaty

Nuclear Security Summit: Towards Seoul 2012 and beyond

International Atomic Energy Agency Fuel Bank

Destruction of Old Chemical Weapons at Columboola

Approaching the Final Destruction Deadline for Chemical Weapon Stockpiles
Australia’s Uranium Production and Exports

Overview of ASNO

Goal
Functions
Nuclear Safeguards Functions
Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty Functions
Chemical Weapons Convention Functions
Other Functions
Operating Environment
Outcomes and Outputs Structure

Performance

Output 1.1: National Safeguards System
Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 1.2: Physical Protection
Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

vii

Vii

© 00N O W w B~

13
15
17
19
20
22
24
27
28

35
37
37
37
38
40
42
43
44

47

49
49
49
55

55
55

1102-010¢ L40d3d TVNNNV ONSV



ASNO ANNUAL REPORT 2010-2011

Vi

Output 1.3: Bilateral Safeguards
Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 1.4: International Safeguards and Non-Proliferation

Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 1.5: CWC Implementation
Performance Measures
Performance Assessments

Output 1.6: CTBT Implementation

Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 1.7: Other Non-Proliferation Regimes
Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 1.8: Advice to Government

Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Output 2.1: Public Information
Performance Measures
Performance Assessment

Management and Accountability
Corporate Governance
Portfolio Minister
Director General ASNO
Assistant Secretary ASNO
ASNO Staff
ASNO Administrative Review
Training and Development

Financial Management
Administrative Budget
Uranium Producers Charge
Australian Safeguards Support Program
Environmental Management System (EMS)

Appendices
List of Requirements
Glossary

Index

60

60
60

64
64
64

70

70
70

75
75
75

78

78
78

80

80
80

82

82
82

85

87
87
87
87
88
88
89

90
90
90
90
91

95
107
111
118



LIST

Figure 1:
Figure 2:
Figure 3:
Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:

Figure 7:

LIST

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:

Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21:
Table 22:

OF FIGURES

Quantity and Value of Australian UOC Exports

Civil Nuclear Fuel Cycle

ASNO’s Operating Environment

ASNO’s Outcomes and Outputs Structure

Nuclear Inspections by ASNO, 2010-11, by type of permit holder

Nuclear Inspections by ASNO, 2010-11, by effort for each type
of permit holder

ASNO’s Organisational Structure (as at 30 June 2011)

OF TABLES

UOC Export and Nuclear Electricity Statistics

ASNO Reports (line entries) to the IAEA, 2005-11, by facility

ASNO Reports (line entries) to the IAEA, 2005-11, by data type
Nuclear Material in Australia at 30 June 2011

Associated Items in Australia at 30 June 2011

Status of Safeguards Permits and Authorities at 30 June 2011

IAEA Safeguards Inspections and Complementary Accesses, 2010-11
Inventory Differences Recorded during 2010-11

Summary of AONM by category, quantity and location
at 31 December 2010

Supply of Australian Uranium to Customers during 2010—as delivered
to customers’ converter accounts

Summary of AONM Transfers, 2010

Permits for CWC-Scheduled Chemical Facilities and Importers

ASNO Staff at 30 June 2011

Training and Development Activities during 2010-2011

ASNO Administrative Costs

World Nuclear Energy, June 2011

Australia’s Bilateral Safeguards Agreements at 30 June 2011
States with Additional Protocols in force at 30 June 2011

States with an AP Signed or Approved but not in force at 30 June 2011
States with Significant Nuclear Activities and no AP at 30 June 2011
IAEA Conclusions of Inspections in Australia

Status of Australian CTBT IMS Facilities at 30 June 2011

30
38
43
44
52

52
88

29
49
50
50
51
51
53
54

61

61
62
72
89
89
90
95
96
97
98
98
99

103

[102-010¢ L40d3d TVNNNY ONSV

vii





