

Australian Government

Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Produced by: Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office (ASNO)

Contact officer: Director General ASNO

Location: RG Casey Building, John McEwen Crescent

BARTON ACT 0221, Australia

Telephone: +61 (2) 6261 1920
Facsimile: +61 (2) 6261 1908
Media enquiries: +61 (2) 6261 1555
E-mail: asno@dfat.gov.au

Home page: http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno

Annual Report: http://www.dfat.gov.au/asno/annual_reports.html

Cover:

Left: The OPAL reactor building, at the Australian Nuclear Science and Technology Organisation (ANSTO). (Photo: Copyright ANSTO)

Centre: IAEA Director General Yukiya Amano addresses the 1285th session of the IAEA Board of Governors, September 2010. (Photo: Copyright IAEA/Dean Calma)

Right: OPCW inspectors in personal protective equipment during the Old Chemical Weapons inspection at Columboola, QLD, September 2010. (Photo: Department of Defence)

ISSN 1442 7699 ISBN 978-1-74322-008-5



Creative Commons

With the exception of the Commonwealth Coat of Arms and where otherwise noted (including photographs protected by copyright), this report is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia licence http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/.

The report should be attributed as the Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office Annual Report 2010-2011.

Use of the Coat of Arms

The terms under which the Coat of Arms can be used are detailed on the It's an Honour website http://www.itsanhonour.gov.au/coat-arms/index.cfm.



11 October 2011

The Hon Kevin Rudd MP Minister for Foreign Affairs Parliament House CANBERRA ACT 2600

Dear Minister

I submit the Annual Report on the operations of the Australian Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Office (ASNO) for the financial year ended 30 June 2011. This report is made in accordance with section 51 of the *Nuclear Non-Proliferation* (Safeguards) Act 1987, section 96 of the Chemical Weapons (Prohibition) Act 1994 and section 71 of the Comprehensive Nuclear Test-Ban Treaty Act 1998.

During the reporting period all relevant statutory and treaty requirements were met, and ASNO found no unauthorised access to, or use of, nuclear materials or nuclear items of safeguards or security significance in Australia. All requirements were met under Australia's safeguards agreement with the International Atomic Energy Agency and under the Chemical Weapons Convention, and further progress was made with activities in anticipation of the entry into force of the Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty. All Australian Obligated Nuclear Material was satisfactorily accounted for.

As outlined in this Report, ASNO continued its major contribution to advancing Australia's interests in effective measures against the proliferation of weapons of mass destruction through our activities at the domestic, regional and international levels, and through working closely with colleagues in the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade in Canberra and Australia's diplomatic missions, and in other departments and agencies.

Yours sincerely

Dr Robert Floyd Director General

GUIDE TO THE REPORT

This report complies with the formal reporting obligations of the Director General ASNO. It also provides an overview of ASNO's role and performance in supporting nuclear safeguards and the non-proliferation of weapons of mass destruction.

The report has five parts:

- a report by the Director General ASNO on key developments in 2010–11 and a preview of the year ahead
- a summary of current major issues
- a functional overview of ASNO, including its operating environment and outcomesoutputs structure—the first outcome demonstrates accountability to Government; the second outlines public outreach and education
- a report on ASNO's performance during 2010–11
- the key features of ASNO's corporate governance and the processes by which ASNO is directed, administered and held accountable.

Because ASNO is funded as a division of the Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), some mandatory annual report information for ASNO is incorporated in the DFAT Annual Report. This includes:

- · financial statements
- corporate governance and accountability framework
- external scrutiny
- human resource management, including occupational health and safety
- asset management
- purchasing
- agency specific Social Inclusion strategies
- advertising and market research
- ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance.

A checklist of information included against annual report requirements is set out in the List of Requirements (page 107).

CONTENTS

List of Figures	vii
List of Tables	vii
Director General's Report The Year in Review Nuclear Non-proliferation and Safeguards Developments Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty Developments Chemical Weapons Convention Developments Other Non-Proliferation Developments The Year Ahead	1 3 3 6 7 8 9
Current Topics	13
Changes to the IAEA's Safeguards System – The State-Level Concept Fukushima Dai-ichi Nuclear Accident Building Momentum for a Fissile Material Cut-off Treaty Nuclear Security Summit: Towards Seoul 2012 and beyond International Atomic Energy Agency Fuel Bank Destruction of Old Chemical Weapons at Columboola Approaching the Final Destruction Deadline for Chemical Weapon Stockpiles Australia's Uranium Production and Exports	15 17 19 20 22 24 27 28
Overview of ASNO	35
Goal Functions Nuclear Safeguards Functions Comprehensive Nuclear-Test-Ban Treaty Functions Chemical Weapons Convention Functions Other Functions Operating Environment Outcomes and Outputs Structure	37 37 38 40 42 43 44
Performance	47
Output 1.1: National Safeguards System Performance Measures Performance Assessment Output 1.2: Physical Protection Performance Measures Performance Assessment	49 49 49 55 55

Output 1.3: Bilateral Safeguards Performance Measures	60 60
Performance Assessment	60
Output 1.4: International Safeguards and Non-Proliferation Performance Measures Performance Assessment	64 64 64
Output 1.5: CWC Implementation Performance Measures Performance Assessments	70 70 70
Output 1.6: CTBT Implementation Performance Measures Performance Assessment	75 75 75
Output 1.7: Other Non-Proliferation Regimes Performance Measures Performance Assessment	78 78 78
Output 1.8: Advice to Government Performance Measures Performance Assessment	80 80 80
Output 2.1: Public Information Performance Measures Performance Assessment	82 82 82
Management and Accountability	85
Corporate Governance Portfolio Minister Director General ASNO Assistant Secretary ASNO ASNO Staff ASNO Administrative Review Training and Development	87 87 87 87 88 88
Financial Management Administrative Budget Uranium Producers Charge Australian Safeguards Support Program Environmental Management System (EMS)	90 90 90 90 91
Appendices	95
List of Requirements	107
Glossary	111
Index	118

30

33

43

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3: ASNO's Operating Environment

Civil Nuclear Fuel Cycle

Figure 1:

Figure 2:

Quantity and Value of Australian UOC Exports

0		
Figure 4:	ASNO's Outcomes and Outputs Structure	44
Figure 5:	Nuclear Inspections by ASNO, 2010-11, by type of permit holder	52
Figure 6:	Nuclear Inspections by ASNO, 2010–11, by effort for each type of permit holder	52
Figure 7:	ASNO's Organisational Structure (as at 30 June 2011)	88
LIST	OF TABLES	
Table 1:	UOC Export and Nuclear Electricity Statistics	29
Table 2:	ASNO Reports (line entries) to the IAEA, 2005-11, by facility	49
Table 3:	ASNO Reports (line entries) to the IAEA, 2005-11, by data type	50
Table 4:	Nuclear Material in Australia at 30 June 2011	50
Table 5:	Associated Items in Australia at 30 June 2011	51
Table 6:	Status of Safeguards Permits and Authorities at 30 June 2011	51
Table 7:	IAEA Safeguards Inspections and Complementary Accesses, 2010–11	53
Table 8:	Inventory Differences Recorded during 2010–11	54
Table 9:	Summary of AONM by category, quantity and location at 31 December 2010	61
Table 10:	Supply of Australian Uranium to Customers during 2010—as delivered to customers' converter accounts	61
Table 11:	Summary of AONM Transfers, 2010	62
Table 12:	Permits for CWC-Scheduled Chemical Facilities and Importers	72
Table 13:	ASNO Staff at 30 June 2011	89
Table 14:	Training and Development Activities during 2010-2011	89
Table 15:	ASNO Administrative Costs	90
Table 16:	World Nuclear Energy, June 2011	95
Table 17:	Australia's Bilateral Safeguards Agreements at 30 June 2011	96
Table 18:	States with Additional Protocols in force at 30 June 2011	97
Table 19:	States with an AP Signed or Approved but not in force at 30 June 2011	98

Table 20: States with Significant Nuclear Activities and no AP at 30 June 2011

Status of Australian CTBT IMS Facilities at 30 June 2011

Table 21: IAEA Conclusions of Inspections in Australia

Table 22:

98

99

103